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1 - INTRODUCTION


1.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The National Planning Policy Framework makes a clear commitment to building a strong, responsive and competitive economy in the planning system and recognises that it has a key role to play in the achievement of sustainable development. It is important that the Part 2 Local Plan strategies and decisions are based on up-to-date and robust evidence in order to be sound. 

Daventry District Council is looking to appoint consultants to gather robust evidence to support the Part 2 Local Plan about the commercial property market in Daventry District to include commentary on supply and demand for commercial property in the District.

The study will provide an update on the property market supply and demand conditions of the main employment uses in Daventry District and the implications for floorspace requirements, including the requirements of specific sectors, use classes and types of employment. 


1.2	BACKGROUND

Following the adoption of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy in December 2014, Daventry District Council is preparing its Part 2 Settlements and Countryside Local Plan. The Part 2 Local Plan will supplement the Joint Core Strategy and replace the Saved policies of the Daventry District Local Plan 1997. Having consulted on issues and options in early 2016, the intention is to publish the draft Local Plan for consultation in Autumn 2017.

The jobs requirement set out in the Joint Core Strategy has already been exceeded through existing planning permissions and the allocation at Junction 16 in Northampton. It is already understood that the employment areas across the District are all performing well, in particular at Daventry town. Without undermining the spatial strategy, in particular avoiding a review of the jobs target in the WNJCS, the Council wants to understand the local and non-strategic needs (<10,000sqm units) in the District, in particular those that would support the regeneration of Daventry town. However whilst there are some further identified employment development  opportunities any further provision is subject  to various  constraints around the urban edge of Daventry. Therefore it is important to understand the growth sectors and sectors that attract a skilled workforce in order to justify the release of land for employment use and provide an opportunity to diversify the economy of the town and the District.

	Alongside the preparation of the Part 2 Local Plans, parish councils (and potentially neighbourhood forums) are preparing neighbourhood development plans. To date these plans all seek to protect the small scale employment opportunities within the parishes but do not proactively seek to provide additional land for employment use.


1.3 CONTRACT DURATION

The intention is that the contract will commence in July 2017 and finish in September 2017, which will give sufficient time to inform the draft Local Plan. 

1.4	TECHNICAL QUERIES

	Any queries should be addressed to:

	Jo Christopher
Tel: 01327 302516
Email: jchristopher@daventrydc.gov.uk

1.5	SUBMISSION OF QUOTATION

Email: awintersgill@daventrydc.gov.uk 


1.6 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

Information in relation to this tender may be made available on demand in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the Act”) and your company/organisation name will be disclosed in the terms and conditions of your contract where the expenditure is over £500.

Tenderers should state if any of the information supplied by them is confidential or commercially sensitive or should not be disclosed in response to a request for information under the Act.  Tenderers should state why they consider the information to be confidential or commercially sensitive. 

This will not guarantee that the information will not be disclosed but will be examined in the light of the exemptions provided in the Act. 


1.6 CONFIDENTIALITY

All documentation or information issued by the Council shall be treated as private and confidential for use only in connection with any resulting contract and shall not be disclosed in whole or in part to any third party without the prior written consent of the Council.

The documents which constitute the Contract and all copies thereof are and shall remain the property of the Council and must not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part and must be returned to the Council upon demand.

1.7 QUOTATION TIMETABLE

The Council proposes to follow the timetable below but reserves the right to depart from it at any time: 

	Stage 
	Date

	Issue request for quotation
	16/06/17

	Deadline for quotations
	07/07/17

	Clarification meeting
	11/07/17

	Appointment
	17/07/17



The final agreed timetable for the study will be reviewed if necessary and agreed at the inception meeting, however, due to the timetable for producing the Local Plan there will be no room for slippage.




































An initial examination will be made to establish the completeness of submissions.  The Council reserves the right to disqualify any submission which is incomplete.2 – EVALUATION AND AWARD CRITERIA


There will be two principal stages to the evaluation of submissions, called ‘qualifying’ and ‘award’. The ‘qualifying’ stage is intended to assess the bidders general suitability and capability. Those that meet the minimum standards and so ‘pass’ the qualifying criteria will then proceed to the second, ‘award’ stage of the evaluation.  This stage is designed to assess the merits of each bid, based upon the qualitative detail of the proposals.

Submissions that do not pass the ‘qualifying’ stage in the process will not proceed to the second, ‘award’ stage, and will not therefore be considered further.

In order to be transparent, and in order that bidders fully understand how their submission will be evaluated, full details of these two stages are described below.  Should any bidder not understand any element, they should contact the Council via the e-tendering system.

Stage One – Qualifying Criteria

Submissions will be evaluated on sections One, two and three of the Supporting Information submission.  Any submissions failing any section will not be assessed at stage two.
	Stage Two - Award Criteria
Bidders that meet the qualifying criteria set out above will proceed to be evaluated against the award criteria.  Two criteria (Price and Quality) will be used to determine the most economically advantageous tender(s). These will carry the following weightings in the evaluation scheme:
· Price	30%
· Quality	70%

Clarification meetings will be held on Tuesday 11th July at the councils Civic offices in Daventry  and will also inform the evaluation of tenders, you should indicate in your submission if this date is convenient or not.

How scores will be awarded is detailed below

Price Evaluation – 30%

The maximum price score is given to the lowest submitted total price (Chapter 6- Pricing Schedule).  Other price scores will be calculated as a percentage of the maximum score based on their price in relation to the lowest price.

Abnormally Low Quotations.

Where the Council considers a quotation to be abnormally low, we will seek an explanation and may reject it if it appears unreliable.

Daventry District Council reserves the right not to award any contract as a result of this quotation exercise.

Quality Evaluation – 70%

Suppliers will be scored on their responses to the Business Specific requirements in section 4 (chapter 5- Supporting Information)

The responses to the sections 4.1 to 4.3 will be scored using the following scale of awarding marks between 0 and 4:

Scoring Scale (B)

	Score
	

	4
	Excellent Response
The response is compliant indicating that the bidder has a comprehensive understanding of the requirements and the proposed solution will meet the contract standard and provide significant additional benefits beyond the stated requirement.

	3
	Good response
The response is compliant clearly indicating that the bidder can deliver the entire contract requirement and the solution offers some limited benefits beyond the stated requirements.

	2
	Acceptable response
The response is compliant. This indicates that all the basic contractual requirements are met, but not exceeded and the contract would be delivered.

	1
	Poor response
The response is partially compliant, with shortfalls in the solution offered. This indicates that not all the requirements of the contract would be met and there would be difficulty in delivering the contract requirements.

	0
	Unacceptable response
Inadequate or irrelevant response indicating there would be serious difficulties or inability in delivering the requirements.



           Winning Submission

Bidders final Price and Quality scores will be added together to give a final score out of 100 points. Taking the evaluation process as a whole, the submission which achieves the highest score will be the winning submission. 
 
Summary of Award Criteria

	Award criteria
	Weighting

	Relevant experience 
	40%

	Project Plan
	15%

	Methodology
	15%

	Qualitative total
	70%

	Price
	30%

	Overall Total
	100%




3 – CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT



Standard Conditions for the Supply of Goods and Services to Daventry District Council are available on Daventry District Council’s website www.daventrydc.gov.uk.

However a copy is provided as a separate document to accompany this RFQ

By submitting a Quotation, Suppliers are agreeing to be bound by the terms of Conditions of this Contract without further negotiation or amendment.





4.1	Introduction and context4 - SPECIFICATION


	Daventry District is located in central England on the western side of Northamptonshire. It covers an area of 257 square miles and with the exception of the main settlement of Daventry and the fringe areas of Rugby, Market Harborough and Northampton it is predominantly rural, containing a large number of scattered villages and hamlets. Together with Northampton Borough and South Northamptonshire the three authorities recently produced a joint development plan, the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (WNJCS, adopted December 2014). 

The WNJCS includes policies that make provision for a minimum net increase of 28,500 jobs in West Northamptonshire within the plan period. The distribution of these within Daventry District is set out in policy S8 and seeks to broaden employment opportunities in Daventry through renewal and regeneration of existing employment areas; office and leisure development in the central area, supporting the growth of DIRFT and local employment provision within Daventry North East SUE. Policy D1 also promotes the regeneration of Daventry town and seeks to encourage the regeneration and renewal of employment areas while policy R2 supports the rural economy including the expansion of businesses in their existing locations. Policy E1 retains existing and allocated employment sites and industrial areas for use classes B1, B2, B8 and appropriate non-B employment generating uses. The strategic employment areas to which this refers are:
· Daventry Royal Oak Industrial Estate
· Daventry Drayton Fields
· Daventry Heartlands
· Daventry Marches
· Daventry International Rail Freight Terminal (DIRFT)
· Crick
· Brixworth
· Woodford
· Weedon
· Long Buckby

Since the WNJCS was adopted in 2014, the jobs requirement across West Northamptonshire for the plan period up to 2029 has been exceeded by existing permissions/consents (including DIRFT) and an allocation at junction 16 of the M1. It is also already understood that the employment areas are all performing well, in particular those in Daventry town where the vacancy rate is very low. Therefore despite the strategic jobs requirement having been met, in order to develop the economy locally, a further understanding of the emerging and growing sectors is required. Strategic B8 needs are provided for at DIRFT and the junction 16 employment allocation and therefore the study will be expected to focus on needs at a non-strategic scale (<10,000sqm units).

In carrying out this assessment it is crucial that the job requirement identified in the WNCJS is not revisited. This aligns with other more detailed evidence gathered related to a more detailed understanding of housing needs.

An important consideration is that land is constrained around Daventry town for meeting local needs and therefore a full understanding of the needs locally is essential to realise the best value from the land in terms of diversifying the economy and strengthening local emerging sectors. This will exclude strategic B8 uses whose needs are already accommodated elsewhere in the District and in neighbouring authorities.

The emerging Part 2 Local Plan will supplement the Joint Core Strategy and replace the Saved policies of the Local Plan. Robust evidence is therefore required in order to understand any local employment requirements and support the emerging policies and recommendations. This is an important study and all of the evidence and recommendations for meeting local need will be required to be robust and to withstand challenge and scrutiny.


4.2	Scope of Work

Commercial property market review
The consultant should provide a current update on the property market demand and supply conditions of the main employment uses (B1, B2 and B8) in Daventry District at non-strategic scale (<10,000sqm units) and the implications for floor space and land requirements, including the requirements of specific sectors, use classes, size of units and types of employment. This will build upon work already presented in Chapter 5 (Property Market Assessment) of the Northamptonshire Workspace Assessment, but specific to Daventry, and the WNJPU Employment Technical Paper (including subsequent updates). Considerations should include:
· Economic factors driving the demand for employment land in the District;
· The future of employment and its long-term implications for floor space land requirements, including requirements of specific sectors or types of employment, while taking into consideration the sites allocated for meeting strategic need in the WNJCS;
· The comparative market demands for different types and locations of employment land provision;
· The implications of employment change in the District and the need to review land requirements; and 
· The prospects for the national and sub-national economy and its impact upon the District’s employment land market, demand and need; and
· The availability of land in neighbouring authorities to meet need and therefore ensure no double counting of this need takes place in order to provide a realistic indication of needs that cannot be met elsewhere.
· The capacity for existing businesses to expand including how this demand aligns with the emerging and growth sectors in the District



4.3 	Methodology

The requirements of the brief must be met. The geographic extent of the Study area will be the whole of Daventry District but focussed on the strategic employment areas. However, because employment requirements extend beyond administrative boundaries, and in accordance with the duty to co-operate, liaison with adjoining local planning authorities will be necessary to ensure any needs are not subject to double counting. Consideration should therefore be given to any employment land studies carried out for neighbouring authorities:
· Wellingborough Commercial Property Market Review and Employment Sites Assessment (Aspinall Verdi, 2016)
· South Northamptonshire Employment Land Study (GVA, 2013),
· Rugby Employment Land Study (GL Hearn, 2015),
· Leicester and Leicestershire HMA Employment Land Study (Lambert Smith Hampton, 2013)
· North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy PRE Submission Plan Employment Background Paper (2015)
· Stratford-Upon-Avon Employment Land Study (GL Hearn 2011),
· In particular, evidence that was used for the development of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy should also be referred to and updated where required.

The study will involve a mixture of desktop review of property market evidence as well as consultation with local agents and the Council to understand property enquiries and any recent changes to demand.


4.4	Outputs

	Initial findings should be submitted to the District Council prior to completion of the final report. This will allow any specific areas of concern to be identified for discussion with the contractors and will ensure that the study is progressing satisfactorily in accordance with the District Council’s requirements.

The District Council anticipate publishing an emerging draft plan in September 2017. We would expect to see initial findings by the end of August, and the final report by the end of September 2017.  Quotations that cannot meet this timetable would still be accepted, please indicate what timescale would be achievable.

The final report should set out how the considerations in the scope of work above have been addressed and include details of the non-strategic needs in the area broken down by unit size, land take and sector. Any requirement for further allocations must include a realistic case that these needs are best met within the district and cannot be met elsewhere and thereby make a robust case for the need for these allocations given the context of the constraints around Daventry town .

	The final report should be provided to the District Council in the form of three bound paper copies and on a CD/DVD holding a version of the report and any supporting data in formats compatible with the Council’s IT systems such as Excel, Access and Word. Any spatial data should be compatible with the District Council’s corporate GIS software which is MapInfo, and should be supplied as shape files. All maps produced must bear the copyright statement of “© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023735”. The contractor will be required to obtain a Contractor’s License in order to gain access to any of the Council’s datasets.

	Other dataset formats may be acceptable providing data can be exported and imported properly. It must be possible for Council staff to store any database locally without further licence implications and further connect to the database to store and retrieve the data. To enable data to be updated by officers, a client side front end should be available. 

	The report should also be provided in a format that can be uploaded to the District Council’s website, preferably in PDF format. The presentation of figures in graphic form will be expected. The report should include an executive summary.

	Separately from this contract, the District Council may request that contractors defend their findings at a future Local Plan Examination in Public. This would be subject to separate arrangements and payment, but confirmation is sought at this stage that the contractor would be willing to do this and has experience of doing so. 

Documents available immediately that should be referred to
· West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014)
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=5130832#5130832
· Daventry District Part 2a Settlements and Countryside Local Plan Issues and Options document (2016)
https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/part-2-local-plans/
· Daventry District Local Plan Saved Policies (adopted 1997, saved 2007)
https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/local-plan/
· Northamptonshire Workspace Assessment (2014)
· https://www.wellingborough.gov.uk/downloads/file/6573/northamptonshire_workspaces_assessment_2014
· West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit Technical Paper (2011) & Update 1 (2012) & Update 2 (2013)
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=6408741
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=7397445
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=12671749#12671749
· West Northamptonshire Employment Land Study (2010 & 2012 review)
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=2714704
· West Northamptonshire JPU Further Evidence (2011)
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=6621573
· Northamptonshire Strategic Employment Land Assessment (2009)
http://www.westnorthamptonshirejpu.org/connect.ti/website/view?objectId=2762000
· Daventry Rural Transport and Economic Strategy 2015-2020
https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/EasysiteWeb/getresource.axd?AssetID=41546&type=Full&servicetype=Attachment
· SEMLEP Strategic Economic Plan
http://www.semlep.com/modules/downloads/download.php?file_name=146
· Northamptonshire Strategic Economic Plan (NEP)
http://www3.northamptonshire.gov.uk/councilservices/business-and-economy/our-projects/Documents/SEP%20FINAL%20DOCUMENT.pdf








5 - SUPPORTING INFORMATION




Note – You may adjust the size of the following text boxes to suit your response.

SECTION 1	SUPPLIER INFORMATION

	Supplier details
	Answer

	1.1 Full name of the Supplier completing the bid 
	

	1.2 Registered company address
	

	1.3 Registered company number
	


	1.4 Registered charity number

	

	1.5 Registered VAT number
	


	1.6 Name of immediate parent company
	


	1.7 Name of ultimate parent company
	


	
1.8 Please mark ‘X’ in the relevant box to indicate your trading status


	i) a public limited company                    
	 ▢  Yes


	
	ii) a limited company
	 ▢  Yes


	
	iii) a limited liability partnership
	▢   Yes


	
	iv) other partnership
	▢   Yes


	
	v) sole trader
	▢   Yes


	
	vi) other (please specify)
	▢   Yes


	
1.9 Please mark ‘X’ in the relevant boxes to indicate whether any of the following classifications apply to you

	i)Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE)
	▢   Yes


	
	ii) Small or Medium Enterprise (SME) [footnoteRef:1] [1:  See EU definition of SME: http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/policies/sme/facts-figures-analysis/sme-definition/] 

	▢   Yes


	
	iii) Sheltered workshop
	▢   Yes


	
	iv) Public service mutual
	▢   Yes


	1.10 Chartered Membership of the RTPI or RICS
	i) Date of Membership commencing:
	


	
	ii) Current Membership Number:
	





	1.2 Contact details

	Supplier contact details for enquiries about this bid

	Name
	

	Postal address
	

	Country
	

	Phone
	

	Mobile
	

	E-mail
	




	1.3 Financial Information

	Please indicate which one you would be willing to provide to demonstrate your economic/financial standing:
Please indicate your answer with an ‘X’ in the relevant box.

	(a) A copy of the audited accounts for the most recent two years
	Yes/No

	(b) A statement of the turnover, profit & loss account, current liabilities and assets, and cash flow for the most recent year of trading for this organisation
	Yes/No

	(c) A statement of the cash flow forecast for the current year and a bank letter outlining the current cash and credit position
	Yes/No

	(d) Alternative means of demonstrating financial status if any of the above are not available (e.g. Forecast of turnover for the current year and a statement of funding provided by the owners and/or the bank, charity accruals accounts or an alternative means of demonstrating financial status).
	




SECTION 2		INSURANCES

	Please self-certify whether you already have, or can commit to obtain, prior to the commencement of the contract, the levels of insurance cover indicated below:

Employer’s (Compulsory) Liability Insurance = £5m – £20m
Public Liability Insurance = £5m - £10m
Professional Indemnity Insurance - £2m - £5m

It is a legal requirement that all companies hold Employer’s (Compulsory) Liability Insurance of £5 million as a minimum. Please note this requirement is not applicable to Sole Traders.
	


Yes/ No
Yes/ No
Yes/ No




SECTION 3		TECHNICAL AND PROFESSIONAL ABILITY

	Please provide details of up to three contracts that are relevant to the Contract requirement. The Council will contact the organisations stated below to obtain a reference in respect of services provided.  Please note, you are responsible for ensuring up to date contact details are provided for each reference. 


	Contract 1
	

	Name of customer organisation
	

	Point of contact in the organisation
	

	Position in the organisation
	

	E-mail address
	

	Description of contract
	

	Contract Start date
	
	Contract completion date
	

	Estimated contract value
	
	
	

	Contract 2
	

	Name of customer organisation
	
	
	

	Point of contact in the organisation
	
	
	

	Position in the organisation
	
	
	

	E-mail address
	
	
	

	Description of contract
	
	
	

	Contract Start date
	
	Contract completion date
	

	Estimated contract value
	
	
	

	Contract 3
	

	Name of customer organisation
	
	
	

	Point of contact in the organisation
	
	
	

	Position in the organisation
	
	
	

	E-mail address
	
	
	

	Description of contract
	
	
	

	Contract Start date
	
	Contract completion date
	

	Estimated contract value
	
	
	



	If you cannot provide at least one Contract example, in no more than 500 words please provide an explanation for this e.g. your organisation is a new start-up or you have provided services in the past but not under a contract. 

	







SECTION 4		BUSINESS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

	6.1
	Please illustrate what you understand about the requirements of this commission and what you perceive to be the greatest challenge\risks and describe what measures you will put into place to ensure a successful delivery of what is required.

Describe in detail your organisation’s previous experience of undertaking work similar in scale and requirement to those required by the Authority identified under section 4. 

This should include details, including CVs, of the team member who will be working on the Study, together with an indication of how tasks will be allocated. A project plan should be provided describing the proposed timetable.


This section carries 70% of the awarded marks.

	Response: [2000 words maximum ]




























SECTION 5	DECLARATION
	7.1
	Your organisation has a conflict of interest within the meaning of regulation 24 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 that cannot be effectively remedied by other, less intrusive, measures;
	Yes/No
  
	

	





	I declare that to the best of my knowledge the answers submitted to these questions are correct. and I am signing on behalf of........................................................ (Insert name of supplier). 
I understand that the Authority may reject my submission if there is a failure to answer all relevant questions fully or if I provide false/misleading information. 
	

	
	FORM COMPLETED BY

	
	Name
	

	
	Role in organisation
	

	
	Signature

	

	
	Date
	









Suppliers are requested to complete the following standard response template to provide a price breakdown for the Scope of Work. 6 - PRICING SCHEDULE



	No
	Item
	Response

	8.1
	Fixed Price
Full particulars of the pricing structure to be applied to the contract, showing costs for each of the major elements of the study including expected time spent on the work, personnel involved, rates charged inclusive of expenses; and

Prices quoted must be net excluding VAT
	

	5.1.2
	Additional costs
Potential additional costs for attendance at, and preparation for Local Plan examination in public.
Please state any itemised costs you wish to be added separately
Prices quoted must be net excluding VAT
	

	
	Number of days
Please provide details of how many consultancy days you have allocated for each stage.
	

	
	
	

	8.2
	There may be a requirement for additional work to be commissioned after the report has been completed.
Should that be the case please quote below:
	

	
	Composite day rate
Must be fully inclusive of all travel costs, back office support, communications, accommodation etc.

	

	
	
	

	
	Additional costs
Please state any itemised costs you wish to be added separately

Prices quoted must be net excluding VAT
	



Rates provided shall be fully inclusive of all expenses and disbursements including telephone, fax, electronic information, generation and transmission, postage, stationery, duplicating, typing, printing and any costs associated with non-professional staff.

I warrant that I have all requisite authority to sign this Quotation and confirm that I have complied with all the requirements of the specification.

Dated this……………………………day of ………………………..2017

Signature …………………………………………………………………………..

For and on behalf of ………………………………………………………………
(Name of firm or Company)
Status of signatory…………………………………………………………………
(eg Partner or Director)
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